

Konrad Hornschuch AG

74679 Weissbach

Declaration of Conformity

for materials made of plastic that come into contact with foodstuffs

Easy-to-care-for d-c-table "Manhattan" table covering made of PVC

Material numbers:

F3858000	F3859000	F3859027	F3859048	F2312043	F2312082	F2315115	F2315141	F2315163
F3858001	F3859006	F3859028	F3859051	F2312045	F2312083	F2315120	F2315143	F2315170
F3858002	F3859007	F3859031	F3859052	F2312050	F2312084	F2315121	F2315145	F2315171
F3858003	F3859011	F3859032	F3859054	F2312051	F2315100	F2315123	F2315150	F2315173
F3858004	F3859012	F3859033	F2312020	F2312053	F2315101	F2315125	F2315151	F2315180
F3858005	F3859017	F3859034	F2312021	F2312055	F2315103	F2315130	F2315152	F2315181
F3858006	F3859018	F3859035	F2312023	F2312060	F2315105	F2315131	F2315153	F2315183
F3858007	F3859022	F3859038	F2312025	F2312061	F2315110	F2315133	F2315155	
F3858008	F3859024	F3859044	F2312040	F2312063	F2315111	F2315135	F2315160	
F3858010	F3859025	F3859045	F2312041	F2312080	F2315113	F2315140	F2315161	

We hereby declare that our table coverings d-c-table Manhattan with the material numbers

listed above, which are marked with the symbol , comply with the legal requirements of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 and the Plastics Regulation (Regulation (EU) 10/2011) with all amendments. The materials and raw materials used comply with Regulation (EU) 10/2011.

The overall migration is below the legal limit value when used according to specifications.

Tests (in accordance with the recommendations of the "Guideline on testing conditions for articles in contact with foodstuffs", A CRL-NRL-FCM Publication 2009):

- Acetic acid 3%,
- Ethanol 10%
- Vegetable oil
- Test conditions: 2 h 40°C

Our table coverings are suitable for all types of foodstuff. Brief contact with foodstuff is harmless. The organoleptic properties of the foodstuff are not adversely affected.

The ratio of the surface coming into contact with foodstuffs to the volume used as the basis for determining the conformity of the material is 6 dm² per kg of foodstuff.

No functional plastic barrier is used.

Dual Use Additives:

According to the information provided by our raw material suppliers, the products may contain the following dual use additives:

- E170 calcium carbonate
- E171 titanium oxide
- E172 iron oxide
- E210 benzoic acid
- E321 butylhydroxytoluene
- E464 hydroxypropyl methyl cellulose
- E471 mono- and diglycerides of edible fatty acids
- E500 sodium carbonate
- E514 sodium sulphate
- E524 sodium hydroxide
- E551 silicon dioxide
- E553b talc
- E1203 polyvinyl alcohol

The traceability of the products according to Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 is guaranteed by the material number.

We also confirm that all manufacturing steps are carried out in accordance with GMP (Regulation (EC) 2023/2006).

Weissbach, January 17, 2019

Roger H. Liebel

Chief Executive Officer


Konrad Hornschuch AG
HornstraÙe 1
74679 WeiÙbach/Germany

Torben Frank

Vice President Home Decoration